–  Mortgages  1  1  1  1  1  1
–  EDB - Credit Cards  —  —  —  —  —  —
–  EDB - Other  2  2  2  2  2  2

Consumer Finance  1  1  1  1  1  1
CCB  2  2  2  2  2  2
Corporate Centre  —  —  —  —  —  —

2023 compared to 2022
ECL was broadly flat in 2023. In Retail and Business Banking, Mortgages ECL decreased as house prices held up better than expected and Unsecured lending ECL
increased in line with arrears. These are yet to rise above pre Covid-19 levels. CCB ECL decreased due to a small number of default cases that were exited late in
2023. The value of JAs decreased in 2023 with models better reflecting the economic environment as the economic distortion caused by Covid-19 reduced.

HPI sensitivity
Given the relative size of our residential mortgage portfolio, management considers that changes in HPI assumptions used to calculate the ECL allowance for
residential mortgages would have the most significant impact on the ECL allowance. The table below shows the ECL impact on the profit before tax of applying an
immediate and permanent house price increase/decrease to our unweighted base case scenario, and assumes no changes to the stage allocation of exposures.

Increase/decrease in house prices
+20% +10% -10% -20%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax £m £m £m £m
2023  70  38  (54)  (155)

2022  48  32  (61)  (176)

2023 compared to 2022
The sensitivity to decreases in house prices was similar to 2022, but the sensitivity to increases in house prices was higher than in 2022. This is a function of the
model and JA interaction under a more benign economic environment. The drop in the average property value in 2023 resulted in a bigger potential benefit of future
house price increases, which was the main driver for the higher sensitivity towards +10/+20% house price increases.

Both the modelled ECL and the JAs were stressed in the sensitivity analysis to assess the potential impact on ECL from housing market volatility.